
NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE 

Date, October 13, 2017 

Assert and protect your rights""as a member of the armed forces..of the United Stares 
of America. Uyou or your spouse is serving on active military duty. including active 
military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of 
another stat~J1LjULa_ member of a reServe cQrnponenLof the armed forces Qf the 
United States. please send written notice of the active duty military service to the 
sender of this notice immediately. 

Deed ofTrust, 

Grantor: 

Grantor's Address: 

Trustee: 


Trustee's Address: 


Lender: 

Lender's Address; 

Security: 

Notice ofTrustf'C's Sale· Caines County 

Deed of Trust, Mortgage, Security Agreement. 
Assigrunent of Production and Financing Statement 
(As~Extracted CoHaterallnc1uding, Oil, Gas and 
Minerals), amended, dated, filed and recorded as set 
forth in Exhibit A, which is attached hereto and 
incorporated herein by reference. 

Dated, January 30, 2017 

Recording information; 2017-1107, Real 
Property Records of Gaines County, Texas 

Recording information; 17-0600, Real Property 
Records of Andrews County, Texas 

Siluro Energy LLC, a Texas limited liability 
company, and Zephyr Oil and Gas, Ltd., a Texas 
limited partnership 

3300 N. A. Street, Building 1-222 
Midland, Texas 79705 

lance McDougall 

600 N. Marienfeld, Suite 100 
Midland, Texas 79701 

Security Bank 

60() N. Marlenfeld, Suite 100 
Midland, Texas 79701 

A Promissory Note dated January 30,2017 in the 
original principal amount 0[$4,714,430.20 

-f'1! ., 

http:0[$4,714,430.20


Property: 

Foredosure Sale: 

Trustee's Address: 

Date of Sale: 


Time of Sale: 


Place afSale: 


Terms of Sale: 

executed by Borrower Tritium Resources, Ltd 
and payable to the Lender, as renewed and 
extended by a Promissory Note on January 30, 
2017 in the original principal amount of 
54,714,430,20 executed by Borrower Tritium 
Resources, Ltd, Siluro Energy, LLC and Zephyr 
Oil and Gas Ltd, and payable to the Lender 
["Note"), 

A Promissory Note dated January 30, 2017 in the 
original principal amount of $173,58659 
executed by Borrower Tritium Resources, Ltd, 
Siluro Energy, LLC and Zephyr Oil and Gas Ltd, 
and payable to the Lender ("Second Note"), 

The oil. gas and/or mineral properties described on 
Exhibit fl, which is attached hereto and incorporated 
herein by reference (the «Property"). 

600 N, Marienfeld, Suite 100 
Midland, Texas 79701 

November 7, 2017 

10:00 a.m. or not later than three hours 
thereafter 

Gaines County Courthouse 
101 South Main 
Seminole, Texas 79360 
Sale will take place on the front steps of the West 
porch of the courthouse) or in a place designated 
by the County Commissioners. 

The FQreclo~ure Sale will be conducted as a public 
auction and the Property will be sold to the highest 
bidder for casb, except that Lender's bid may be by 
credit against tbe indebtedness seenred hy the lien 
of the Deed of Trust. 

Defaull has. occurred in the payment of the Note and the Second Note and in rhe 
performance of the obligations of (he Deed of Trust. Because of that default, Lender, the owner 

Nolice ofTrustee'r. Sal;) • Gaines Cm.mty 



and holder of the Note. is entitled to have the security interest" of the Deed of Trust foredosed 
and to enforce the paymenl of all sums secured Ihereby" 

The Deed of Trust may encumber bolh real and personal property. Formal nOlice is 
hereby given of unde-ris election to proceed against and sell both the real properly and <iny 
personal property described in the Deed of Trust in accordance with the Lender's rights and 
remedjes under the term." of the Deed of Trust and pursuant to Section 9.604(a) of the Texas 
Business and Commerce Code. 

Lender appointed Lance McDougall as Trustee in the Deed of Trust dated January 30, 
2017. Lender has instructed Trustee to proceed with foreclosure under the Deed of Trust. 

Therefore) notice is given Ihat on and at fhe dafe~ time and place for the Foreclosure Sale 
described above, Trustee win sell the Property by public auction to fhe highest bidder for cash in 
accordance with lhe Terms of Sale herein. the Deed of Trust and applicable law. The publk 
auction wilt be held the first Tuesday in November, 2017, November 7, 2017, between the hours 
of 10:00 a,m. and 4:00 p,m.! with the first sale to begin at the earliest at 10;00 a.m" but not later 
than 3 hours after that time, at the County Courthouse in Gaines COUnty. Texas, in accordance 
with the provisions of the Deed of Trust 

Those desiring to purchase the Property will need to demonstrate their ability to pay Lush 
on the day the Property is sold. 

Notice is given lhat before the Foredosure sale, Lender may appoint another person as 
Trustee to conduct the Foreclosure Sale. 

The name and address of the sender of (his notice is: 

l.ante McDougall, Trustee 
600 N. Marlenfeld, Suite 100 
Midland, Texas 79701 

NQtla ofT['1Jstee's Sale - GalnesCounty Page 3 



THE STATE OF TEXAS § 

COUNTYOFM~ § 
§ 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Lance 
McDougall, Trustee, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing 
instrument, and aCknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and 
consideration therein expressed and in the capacity therein slated. 

Given under my hand and seal of office this f3day of October, 2017. 

[slamp] 

Notice ofTrustcc's Sale - Gaines County Page 4 



EXHIBIT A 


Schedule of Security Instruments 


,,,, 
Document,, 

---- ­

: Deed of Trust, Mortgage, Security 
: Agreement, A'isignment of Production and 

Financing Statement from Siluro Energy 
LLC, a Texas H mited liability company, and 
Zephyr Oil and Gas, Ltd., a Texas limited 

, partnership to or for the benefit of Security 
: Bank, covering those certain leases and oil 

and gas properties and descriptions thereof 
are incoIporaled herein by reference. recorded 
in the following counties at the respective 
volume and page number andlor file number. 

County 
Andrews, 

Texas 

Gaines. 
Texas 

Vol. / 
l'1ige File No. 

17-0600 

2017, 
1107 

D.te Filed -
February 15, 

2017 

February 15, 
2017 

Terry, 
Texas 

272051 February 15. 
2017 

Lea, 
New 

Mexico 

02130 
Official 
Public 

Records 

February 15, 
2017 

Page 5 



EXHIBIT B; Property Deseriptions 

Atw 1f1~ 1111 (jf Gf'!!!lUrr'~ intcrest In :IIny nil. ga~ lind lTlint~1l1 in"'n:st,~, wt!!.rrltb. !9'1!lilr', "H'rri<fing 
r(ll'ltl(v tflj£r~"'h. 1curlwld mkrt'st~ andlqt "ps.'fQling rl,hh 19f!;tcli in (hI! ~'Hrllrk\ lind 'hilt« "cl (urth. <}:Il 

tb~ cover pner l)f jbj~ '",(rumen' /"![!Iuc,'~")whi(h l"tH£~h yell'ribcd lb<'"rcin art InS9X(lllrlited herein 
by ftf~!]!!£t, irll:lu.~.t!ll!. hut ""l lirnih'lI t(l, Ihe IrlIH'W~ dn~rlbcd bdow derived frnm IInv Oil, (;JI~ aud 
Mintnd L<:'I1 ....'lj .ndiM' on and G.~ 1,&i\¥N, 

ANORE\,",S A:\'j) GAm&, COl;N flES, TEXAS 

AI: or Griilllf>I's Lc;u.:b.Jld ami ;:tccoo\j1;l11),ing Ne'I \tc.vcnuc lmcrc:m in and tfl and/or dcrih~ f!('>m Iha! cotal:! 
Oil!fl" Ga~ r.ea~ dilled OCLI"lNT 2. :<)46, {mlu L L BUlkr m:J wjro;:, ,\1l<u.r«n thull''!', fo J('l1n M. 
Shipky, which LeuI;' is n.-.:ortled in Volume 61, P,tg(' 1 to of thc Dud RccotJJ of Andrews County. 
Tcx:ts, and Volume J1, PUl,;e j72 ofUlI.' Oil Ilnd li;\~ Lease Rc('prJ~ "rUllincs ('punl)', Tcxa., in';oiur a~ 
said Lea~e cov<rslh, fo!i(lwinl,; dt~uihc,i lfllld~, h)-wit: 

The ¥i1$1 lIalfHJil of me l-;a:;( HiliI' 0!!2) oJ'S"dion19, II\flI:l; 1\·11, PSI.. Gaill!!s 
;\",1 I\nd{<:\\~ Countlt:'<. Tella" 

2. 	 J~!!tlJ~.l\th Ncu. flint! J. Jope! Rancll U Sf!!, If; and 211. J(,>1I(:1 thlldl No. 6, F..U. J'mn ~ .. , 1. 
E,1I. .Il)n~ :"II!, Z:;;Wf) and tAU), 111 

1\\1 of 	Granlor's Ln.'Whold and acconlp.artying Nel Revenue lMcrC"sls in and 1(1 and/or d('rivcd from Int' 
folklwiug Oil J:Itld GIlS Lc~{s) nndlor Gil, (lJS and Minerall.>;lls.:(rJ cuv(.'JinJ:l;, in whole Of in prt. tilt: 
following ('Cl<rihoJl<tIld<;, to-wi!; 

a, 	 Oil and GIl5 l..eas.c dn~ November 15, 20{lJ from Mobi! Produeifl& Texxs finO XtW 
Mc,<'Cf'J, Inc. a~ l.e~5Ol', 10 Hal J, hVlllMen OpcrHint, In:;" dS tess:;::, (t-"C(jftjed in 
Volvrne 1S8, Page 456 of the Rtml Property Rtrotds PI' Gllinl~ Cmmty, Te.><u OO\'Cring. 
in ...'hole or in par!, Ihc follov';,,\! de1¢nbc<llnool1, Ie-wi!; 

Th~ SW!4 of Ut<: SEt4, the- Sf)4 of 111.: SEt4 MuJ Ihl! Sf! uftit.: Ni2 t,r lleo;;. SF:>!, 
Sec\!M 10. Block ."'·1, public School UmJ Survey. (JaH1cs ('nll\lly, T~;!s. 

b, 	 011 rllld Gfl3 LCiI:>e timed l)c<.;<;nilx'l 15. 200~ flolllIWArH<;llC.l VmducJllg ('(lII\I);)n),. jjS 
Lc~SCf, LO Pilltinum J::>:plora!wo Inc.. Q~ t.cs~, r~i:lI.lro.lell in Volume 191. Pase 518 ,-..f 11...:: 
RClll I'mpc:rt)' R«vr.is \\f Gnir,(s COUIl!y. TC1<M c<)vcring, in ",h{lle 0" in ll~rt. lllt 
Ihllnwi'1it ;iC~trihm iarul<, In-w11' 

111C $\\/14 of !he 51'14, {he tW!4 uf the SEI4 and the sn nf tile }.II:! ,.,1' lhe :'>E14. 
Section HI. Blotk A-1, Public S<:hool Land Sun'cy. GainclI' ('mmty. 'I C)(ln. 

c. 	 on nnd (Jiu l.C'lSC !late<! 'I1nrch 6, 200! from ]mes Ranch bl:.u.:. Oil Atc(IUnL il~ 

lkl~(lr, !o Browrung Oil ('ornp.,"y, IIIC., M Les~cc, r«urdd ill Vokime 141, !'agc ~8'6 (If 
chc Rcal Jl'ropcrly RC\::\irds ... r Ol\ine~ Coun!?, Teu~ coven-og. ifO whole or in part. !Ile 
foUowing dcseribccllands, !o~",il; 

l;'c Nf2 oflhe NW!4, l'hc S[/4 oflh<: N\V;4, tile Wn. 01 lhe NG'4 and the .5[:4 of 
Ii .. : NFJ~ Dr Sttl<ull 11 mud. A-7, I'lIhllc S~'110<'11,~lId Sun",), 'l' 1" all >:.k,..hs 
and th<: SWf4 of Ill>: NW,4 ,;.1' S,";liM I L Itmitt:d in dep:h Il'(!m lnC '1'IH1.ac>: !O 

10,1)00 rut kncn!11 the surfa«: (j(llie emil, Ga;lIes C(lun!)" Icx!l:L 

d, 	 Oll ;'!IW GJ~ Lea'\C datcd febl\l\\l'}' 6, 1'191 irnm klll.:s Estatcs 011 "";;cnllru. as lcsf,.I)r, \,1 
Hrn\WIIltt Oil {'OnlP,,lllY. hIe.. M teq:>ce, !e~,ltded ir. V>Jlulnc 4I17, Putte 397 !If 111,; ltea\ Pfllpcrl; 

N(ltice ofTruslee'S Sale • Gaines County 

http:1'IH1.ac


· R-c.;",J~ of C;,i,,,,s COlOlt(). I<!~a\ oWtll))g. in wlwk "l ill r:ll'l. the fvllow1lJ~ dr~cfll,<,d Lunt, 
hI-wir 

'n1<:' :~1;:4 <,I' Ihe \/[';4 of Sc~lion 11. :.·552, Bk..:k ,\- i, I'ul>'k :';cho(.J 1~1t<i.. 
$w"(~", Gajllc~ Counl}, i'(.'x.t., 

c, 	 (Ii! lnd (;a~ Lc~a,<¢ J<l!~d Mll\:!J !!t.1U02 [((I/fl JoI'l<S bllllCS Oil Ar.rlltl.'ll. e:; \.c,«,[. til 

Prime Encr~y Ma:u~~111 CQI'jXIJ~!i1)n.. ~t LCli~'e, !CC>lrdc.J m VohuT't 144, I'~~ 24? or 
11'0<' RCBI J>roj1l'tly RCC\'lrJs <J( Uaillc. Counf;'. 1 c';u eo;~lllll ill ""I,nk ,1( in lUll, iiI<.' 

J{,)l<)"iq,' J,,~,n~d Jllmk 1,;""'11, 

Tilt Wel!~mmaM _~6! ~rt1:, of Ihe ;-';onh .3'4 01 ~~n{\n 31. [}lock ,\){. G,l;,'1~" 
CO\ltlty, T tKa~ k~", and ~'tcpl tile &Ill A1.lrc~ 1\11'I'!1~li.m from dCplhs Ill' 4.7(0{1 
r,w Ie 5.500 ftd. 

,Pog'Notice oftrustee's Sale· Gaines County 


